

MERCULA SPETTING 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 3, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
3201 3201.1.0 3201.1.2	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. An unannounced Complaint and Follow-up Survey to the Annual, Complaint, Emergency Preparedness and Extended Survey ending January 28, 2025, was conducted by the State of Delaware Division of Health Care Quality, Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection on March 27, 2025 thru April 3, 2025. The facility census on the first day of the survey was ninety-three (93). The sample size was thirty-four (34) residents. Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities Scope Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and Intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, Requirements for Long Term Care as of April 4, 2025. This requirement is not met as evidenced by:	Cross-reference efoc submission of Plan of Correction. Thank you.	
	pleted April 4, 2025: F609, F610 and F842.	:	

Provider's Signature Sude Do

NHA

Date 5/1/5035

PRINTED: 05/01/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB_NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		R-C 04/03/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	04/	03/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 00	00}			
{F 000}	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	{F 00	00}			
	Survey to the Annual Preparedness and B January 28, 2025 w Delaware Division of Long Term Care March 27,2024 thru census on the first on inety-three (93). The facility was four compliance with 42 Requirements for Local Capable Cap	irector of Nursing; ice Manager; se's Aide; ursing; ctical Nurse;					
	NHA - Nursing Hom- RN - Registered Nur Social Worker; UM - Unit Manager;						
-	deliberate misplacement, explo temporary, or perma	inent use of a resident 's					
ABOKATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE		TITLE	-	X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

04/22/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING	3			-C 03/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 000}	belongings or mono consent. Mistreatment - inap exploitation of a resident.	ey without the resident 's	{F 0	00}			
F 609 SS=D	§483.12(c) In respo	d Violations 5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility	F 6	609			4/24/25
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclusource and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to adult protective serior jurisdiction in lor	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events ration involve abuse or result in a ront later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ng-term care facilities) in ate law through established					
	designated represe accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate correcti	rt the results of all e administrator or his or her ntative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State nin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ve action must be taken. IT is not met as evidenced					

		3,				IVID IVO.	0330-0331
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING				:-C
		083038	D. WING			04/	03/2025
POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE 1ILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed resident property, thand consequently remisappropriation of later than 24 hours. The facility policy or indicated "Our reside from abuse, neglect property and exploit any allegations of a required by federal 3/4/25 - A grievance behalf of R18 by E8 "[R18] said he saw on his credit card. It taken out a loan in hwith calling customed documentation on thinvestigation was as (BOM) to complete grievance. E5 documentation on the confirmed being asset (former NHA). 4/2/25 1:30 PM - Duconfirmed being asset grievance related to that E1 (former NHA) allegations.	eview and interview, it was one (R18) out of two (2) for misappropriation of the facility failed to recognize export an allegation of the resident property/funds not abuse dated 12/2016 ents have the right to be free the misappropriation of resident fation. Investigate and report buse within timeframe's as requirements." If form was completed on (AD) that documented, charges that were not his own the also said that someone has his name. He was assisted ar service." Further the grievance indicated the estigned by E7 (SW) to E5 the investigation of the	F 6	609	R85 was interviewed by the Direct Nursing or designee regarding misappropriation of his funds. Residenies missing any funds due to misappropriation or exploitation. All residents that reside at the facilithe potential to be affected. The Nuthome Administrator or designee wian AD HOC Resident Council Meet review the process for misappropriaresident goods or exploitation. The Root Cause Analysis indicates was interviewed by the Business Of Manager regarding missing funds wit transactions that he did not make in February 2025. At the time the residud not allege thief of these funds of kind and reported that it is fine. In M2025 the resident reported that a premployee was stealing his money, accusation was reported to the Department of Health and the Policicalled. The resident denied accusate the police. The Director of Nursing designee will educate staff on Ident exploitation, theft and misappropriar resident property. The Director of Nursing or designee interview five residents weekly for the weeks until 100% compliance is act then monthly for three months with goal of compliance to be achieved a sustained to ensure there are no allegations of misappropriation	ty have ursing ill hold ing to ation of R85 ffice via a dent of any March revious The e were tion to or ifying tion of e will aree nieved, the	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		1	-C 03/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	NHA) confirmed knimisappropriation of thought it was an olbefore I was there of details. 4/3/25 11:45 AM - Econfirmed that R18' money was not recomisappropriation of reported to the State 4/3/25 2:12 PM - Deconfirmed that R18' money was not recomisappropriation of reported to the State 4/3/25 3:45 PM - First the exit meeting wit Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In response possible to the State State Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c) In response possible to the State Pr	an allegation of resident funds. Juring an interview E1 (former owledge of R18's allegation of resident funds. E1 stated, "I d allegation of money way don't recall the resident or During an interview E5 (BOM) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not e Agency. Juring an interview E7 (SW) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not e Agency. Juring an interview E7 (SW) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not e Agency. Juring an interview E7 (SW) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not e Agency. Juring an interview E7 (SW) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not e Agency. Juring an interview E7 (SW) is grievance related to missing ognized as an allegation of funds and therefore was not expensive the funds a	F 610			4/24/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING			-C 03/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	§483.12(c)(4) Reprinvestigations to the designated repressions accordance with Survey Agency, wincident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on record determined that for residents reviewed misappropriation of failed to provide ethoroughly investigation and allegations of required by federa 3/24/25 - The facility policy of any allegations of required by federa 3/24/25 - The facility for the State Agency previous employed Investigation start contacted." 4/1/25 9:07 AM - Tof the investigation misappropriation of the investigation misappropriation of the investigation start confirmed the facility obtain statements regarding R18's all	port the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in state law, including to the State within 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified extive action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced review and interview, it was ar one (R18) out of two (2) of for allegations of off resident property, the facility vidence that the allegation was gated. Findings include: On abuse dated 12/2016 idents have the right to be free ct, misappropriation of resident potation. Investigate and report abuse within timeframe's as I requirements." It requirements." It is submitted an incident report by that alleged "[R18] reported a see was stealing money, ed immediately. Police The surveyor requested a copy in related to R18's allegation of	F 610	R85 was interviewed by the Direct Nursing or designee regarding misappropriation of his funds. Residenies missing any funds due to misappropriation or exploitation. All residents that reside at the facilithe potential to be affected. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit repabuse for the past 30 days to ensurthorough investigation occurred and conclusions have been drawn appropriately. The Root Cause Analysis indicates was interviewed by the Business Of Manager regarding missing funds with transactions that he did not make in February 2025. At the time the resided not allege thief of these funds on kind and reported that it is fine. In Machine 2025 the resident reported that a premployee was stealing his money, allegation was reported to the Depart of Health and the Police were called resident denied accusation to the part of the police. The Director of Nursing will educate staff on investigation will educ	ty have rector ports of re a d R85 ffice via h dent f any March revious The artment d. The olice.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING_			R-C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		03/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	4/3/25 3:45 PM - Fi the exit meeting wit	ndings were reviewed during h E2 (NHA) and E4 (DON).	F 6	incidents of thief and/or misappro of resident property. The Director of Nursing will audit requiring reporting to the Departr Health residents weekly for three until 100% compliance is achieve monthly for three months with the compliance to be achieved and s to ensure a thorough investigatio occurred and appropriate conclusivere drawn.	events nent of weeks ed, then e goal of ustained	
	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resid (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use of	ent-identifiable information. release information that is to the public. release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent r disclose the information the facility itself is permitted	F 84	42		4/24/25
	§483.70(h)(1) In acc professional standa must maintain medi that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docur (iii) Readily accessil (iv) Systematically of §483.70(h)(2) The fall information contains	cordance with accepted rds and practices, the facility cal records on each resident mented; ble; and				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085058		B. WING _		11	R-C /03/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	records, except who (i) To the individual, representative when (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as perm with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public healt neglect, or domestic activities, judicial arraw enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to he by and in compliant §483.70(h)(3) The frecord information a unauthorized use. §483.70(h)(4) Meditor- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requirem (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under State §483.70(h)(5) The results of a legal and resident review determinations contents.	en release is- or their resident re permitted by applicable law; v; payment, or health care nitted by and in compliance 06; h activities, reporting of abuse, c violence, health oversight ad administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert nealth or safety as permitted be with 45 CFR 164.512. Facility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or ears after a resident reaches the law. medical record must contain- ation to identify the resident; esident's assessments; sive plan of care and services my preadmission screening revaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed	F 84	2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			R-C /03/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 04/	03/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	(vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by: Based on record redetermined that for (34) residents revie ensure the resident complete, accurate accessible. Finding The facility policy of last updated 2001 if the medical record opinionated or special accurate." Review of R500's of 3/21/25 7:45 PM - Adocumented, that Findseline confusion fall. 3/21/25 7:45 PM - Adocumented by E6 unwitnessed fall to 3/21/25 7:45 PM - Adocumented seline confusion fall.	iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R500) out of thirty-four ewed, the facility failed to its medical record was ly documented and readily sinclude: In charting and documentation in will be objective (not culative), complete, and Ilinical record revealed; A fall incident report 8500 a resident with some "experienced an unwitnessed and in record documented, "Post of checks done and in nue to monitor." The progress information regarding the	F 8	R500 is no longer in the facility facility has no opportunity to resalleged deficiency. All residents that reside in the fathe potential to be affected. The of Nursing or designee will revieresidents who experienced a falprior 30 days to ensure neuro chwere completed as ordered. The root cause analysis indicate neuro checks for the resident we recorded on two separate docur only one of the two documents we scanned into the chart resulting neuro checks to appear incomples second document was scanned chart resulting in all required neuchecks to be able to be viewed it electronic medical record. The Envirsing or designee will educate charting and documentation incles correct process for completing in checks for patients that are status fall. The Director of Nursing or designed in the post fall weekly for three	cility have Director w in the ecks d that the ere nents and were nents the into the ro nette. The into the irector of staff on uding the euro s post	
<u> </u>	(RN) in R500's clini "Resident resting a	A progress note written by E6 cal record documented, nd neuro checks in progress."		until 100% compliance is achiev monthly for three months with th compliance to be achieved and to ensure neuro checks for patie have experienced a fall are obtained.	e goal of ustained nts that	1

PRINTED: 05/01/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING R-C 085058 B. WING 04/03/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER MILFORD, DE 19963 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETION PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 842 | Continued From page 8 F 842 regarding the neurological checks. documented correctly. 3/31/25 2:00 PM - Review of the neurological assesment form related to R500's unwitnessed fall lacked evidence of entries for completion of the neurological assessments from 3/21/25 at 7:45 PM through 11:30 PM. 3/31/25 3:01 PM - Surveyor attempted to contact E6 (RN) by telephone and received a text message that E6 was unavailable for interview due to air travel. 4/1/25 12:58 PM - During an interview E3 (DON) confirmed that the neurological assesment form related to R500's fall was incomplete. 4/3/25 3:07 PM - During an interview E6 (RN) confirmed that neurological assessments were completed on R500 following the residents fall on 3/21/25. E6 then produced neurological

to R500's clinical record.

assessment documentaion on a green legal pad for the timeframe not documented on the neurological assessment form. E6 stated, "I always document on my pad. My goal was to write it and transfer it to that form. I was the supervisor that shift. As I was writing they called me and I had to stop. When I returned the nurse had taken the sheet." E4 then scanned a copy of the assessment documentation on the note pad

4/3/25 3:45 PM - Findings were reviewed during the exit meeting with E2 (NHA) and E4 (DON).